WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 202

(By Mr. Buoch)

PASSED May 1 1955

In Effect Passage

of West Virginia. D. PITT O'E DEN SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 202

(By Mr. Chenoweth)

[Passed March 1, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two-m, article seven, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the authority of the director to designate agents to issue licenses, and the bond of the agents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-m, article seven, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2-m. Authority of Director to Designate Agents

- 2 to Issue Licenses; Bond.—The director shall have author-
- 3 ity to appoint within any county as many persons, firms

or corporations, as his agents, with authority to issue licenses under the provisions of this article, as may in his opinion be necessary, in addition to the county clerk, to serve the convenience of the public in procuring such licenses. Each person, firm or corporation so appointed shall, before issuing any license, file with the director a 10 bond payable to the state of West Virginia, in an amount 11 to be fixed by the director at not less than one thousand dollars nor more than five thousand dollars, conditioned 12 13 upon the faithful performance of their obligation to issue licenses only in conformity with the provisions of this 14 article and to account for all license fees received by 15 16 them. The form of such bond shall be prescribed by the attorney general. Whenever the word "person" is used in 17 this article with respect to persons or agents authorized 18 to issue licenses, it shall be construed to include firms or 19 corporations. 20

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing tall is correctly enrolled.
Jas S. Jay
Chairman Senate Committee
Market Valor
Dr. 1, Dio Morton XI.
Chairman House Committee
· ·
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect passage.
/ Howard Muyley
Clerk of the Senate
000000
UBlunkenshipe
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Marsh Man
President of the Senate
Madan
Speaker House of Delegates
Apointer around of a conguest
gasta association or delicate
The within approved this the 7
day of Rarch, 1955.
William @ Marland
Governor.
2
THE PROPERTY

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 8 1955